

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NACCO NATURAL RESOURCES CORPORATION (No. 24A178),
WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC et al. (No. 24A179),
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA et al. (No. 24A180),
MIDWEST OZONE GROUP (No. 24A186),
TALEN MONTANA, LLC & NORTHWESTERN CORPORATION (No. 24A197),
AMERICA'S POWER & ELECTRIC GENERATORS MATS COALITION (No. 24A199), and
NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASS'N et al. (No. 24A203),

Applicants,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR,

Respondents.

**Response of State and Municipal Respondents Massachusetts, Minnesota,
Connecticut, Illinois, Maine, Maryland, Michigan, New Jersey, New York,
Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, Vermont, Wisconsin, District of
Columbia, City of Baltimore, City of Chicago, and the City of New York in
Opposition to the Applications for a Stay**

KEITH ELLISON
*Attorney General of the
State of Minnesota*
PETER SURDO
Special Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF MINNESOTA
445 Minnesota Street
Town Square Tower Suite 1400
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101
(651) 757-1061

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL
*Attorney General of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts*
TURNER SMITH
Deputy Chief
SETH SCHOFIELD
Senior Appellate Counsel
TRACY TRIPLET*
Senior Enforcement Counsel
JULIA JONAS-DAY
Assistant Attorney General
Energy and Environment Bureau
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF MASSACHUSETTS
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 727-2200
tracy.triplett@mass.gov
* *Counsel of Record*

September 13, 2024

(Complete counsel listing appears on signature pages)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement.....	3
A. Statutory Framework.....	3
B. Regulatory History	7
C. The Rule	10
D. Proceedings Below	14
Reasons to Deny the Stay Applications	14
I. Applicants Fail to Demonstrate That They Will Experience Any Irreparable Harm While This Case Is Pending in the D.C. Circuit.	15
A. Applicants’ Grid Reliability Claims Are Speculative and Unsupported.	15
B. Applicants Fail to Show Imminent, Irreparable Economic Harms.	23
II. Applicants Also Fail to Show that the Equities and Public Interest Justify a Stay.	27
A. Mercury and Non-Mercury Metals Emitted by Coal-Fired Power Plants Are Potent and Persistent Pollutants That Cause Significant Health Harms Across the Nation.	27
B. Granting a Stay Would Delay Important Emission Reductions at Great Detriment to Public Health and the Environment.	30
Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Ass’n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Bartlett v. Stephenson</i> , 535 U.S. 1301 (2002) (Rehnquist, C.J., in chambers).....	14
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , No. 24A173, __ S. Ct. __, 2024 WL 3958856 (Aug. 28, 2024).....	25
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. Louisiana</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2507 (2024) (per curiam).....	25
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 546 U.S. 1301 (2005) (Ginsburg, J., in chambers).....	15, 22, 24
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	36
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	23
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) (per curiam).....	15, 23
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	15
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	7, 9
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 579 U.S. 903 (2016) (mem.)	9
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , No. 15A886, 2016 WL 11900291 (Mar. 3, 2016).....	9
<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024).....	16
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)	15
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Surface Finishing v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 59 F.3d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	14, 15, 22, 23
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	15, 23, 25
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	4, 5
<i>Sinclair Wyo. Refining Co. v. EPA</i> , 101 F.4th 871 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	35

Table of Authorities – Continued

Page

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 23

White Stallion Energy Ctr. v. EPA, 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 7, 9

Statutes

Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676
(Dec. 31, 1970)..... 3

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7642 (1988)

§ 112, § 7412..... 3

§ 112(b)(1)(A), § 7412(b)(1)(A) 4

§ 112(b)(1)(B), § 7412(b)(1)(B) 4

Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399
(Nov. 15, 1990) 4

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q (2018)

§ 112, § 7412..... 4, 7, 10

§ 112(b)(1), § 7412(b)(1) 4

§ 112(d), § 7412(d)..... 8

§ 112(d)(2), § 7412(d)(2) 5, 6

§ 112(d)(2)(A), § 7412(d)(2)(A) 5, 6

§ 112(d)(2)(B), § 7412(d)(2)(B) 5, 6

§ 112(d)(3), § 7412(d)(3) 5

§ 112(d)(3)(A), § 7412(d)(3)(A) 5

§ 112(d)(6), § 7412(d)(6) 6, 7, 10, 16

§ 112(f)(2), § 7412(f)(2)..... 6, 10

§ 112(i)(3)(B), § 7412(i)(3)(B)..... 22

§ 112(n)(1)(A), § 7412(n)(1)(A) 7, 9

Table of Authorities – Continued

Page

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1388 (2018)

 § 1313(d)..... 29

N.D. CENT. CODE. § 49-05-05.4..... 19

W. VA. CODE § 24-2-19..... 19

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989) 4

V Env’t & Nat. Res. Pol’y Div. of Cong. Rsch. Serv., A Legislative History
of the Clean Air Amendments of 1990 (1993)..... 4, 27, 31, 36

Federal Register

Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam
Generating Units—Revocation of the 2020 Reconsideration and
Affirmation of the Appropriate and Necessary Supplemental Finding,
88 Fed. Reg. 13,956 (Mar. 6, 2023) 4, 11, 35

National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal
and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units and Standards
of Performance for Fossil-Fuel-Fired Electric Utility, Industrial-
Commercial-Institutional, and Small Industrial- Commercial-
Institutional Steam Generating Units, 76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3,
2011)..... 8, 9

National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal
and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units and Standards
of Performance for Fossil-Fuel-Fired Electric Utility, Industrial-
Commercial-Institutional, and Small Industrial-Commercial-
Institutional Steam Generating Units, 77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16,
2012)..... 8, 9

National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and
Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units Review of the
Residual Risk and Technology Review, 88 Fed. Reg. 24,854 (Apr. 24,
2023)..... 10, 11, 13

National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and
Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units—Reconsideration
of Supplemental Finding and Residual Risk and Technology Review,
84 Fed. Reg. 2670 (Feb. 7, 2019) 10

Table of Authorities – Continued

Page

National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units—Reconsideration of Supplemental Finding and Residual Risk and Technology Review, 85 Fed. Reg. 31,286 (May 22, 2020) 10

National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units—Revocation of the 2020 Reconsideration, and Affirmation of the Appropriate and Necessary Supplemental Finding; Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 87 Fed. Reg. 7624 (Feb. 9, 2022) 10, 31

National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and Oil-Fired Electricity Utility Steam Generating Units Review of the Residual Risk and Technology Review, 89 Fed. Reg. 38,508 (May 7, 2024)..... 2, 4, 11-13, 16, 19-22, 24-33, 35, 36

National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Revision of Source Category List Under Section 112 of the Clean Air Act, 67 Fed. Reg. 6521 (Feb. 12, 2002) 8

Regulatory Finding on the Emissions of Hazardous Air Pollutants from Electric Utility Steam Generating Units, 65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000)..... 8, 28

Supplemental Finding That It Is Appropriate and Necessary to Regulate Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units, 81 Fed. Reg. 24,420 (Apr. 25, 2016)..... 10

Miscellaneous

EPA, Study of Hazardous Air Pollutant Emissions from Electric Utility Steam Generating Units -- Final Report to Congress (Feb. 1998) (vol.I), <https://tinyurl.com/3trucr26> 7, 8, 27

Exec. Order No. 13990, 86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021) 10

Mercury Poisoning Kills Lab Chemist, Science, June 11, 1997, <https://tinyurl.com/3r97m4wd>..... 1

Michigan v. EPA, S. Ct. No. 14-46 (docket sheet), <https://tinyurl.com/4bkutjt7> 9

Sarah Benish et al., U.S. EPA/OAR, 2024 Update to the 2023 Proposed Technology Review for the Coal- and Oil-Fired EGU Source Category (Jan. 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/bdfry69a> 30

Table of Authorities – Continued

Page

U.S. EPA, Mercury & Air Toxics Standards (MATS) for Coal-Fired Power Plants (Apr. 25, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/yx6mjktr>..... 12, 16, 25

U.S. EPA, Office of Air & Radiation, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Mercury and Air Toxics Standards (Dec. 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/4kete68e>..... 16

U.S. EPA, Office of Air & Radiation, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units Review of the Residual Risk and Technology Review (Apr. 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/yb3x4awa>..... 13, 16, 21, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32

White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC, v. EPA, No. 12-1100, 2015 WL 11051103 (D.C. Cir., Dec. 15, 2015) (per curiam)..... 9
